
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Policy Committee 
 
 

Date: Monday, 16 November 2020 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Dial: 033 3113 3058     Room number: 37978770 #     
PIN: 2991 # 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this Committee meeting. 
 

 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 
 
Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is held can 
include reference to more than one place including electronic, digital or virtual 
locations such as internet locations, web addresses or conference call telephone 
numbers. This meeting is by way of a telephone conference. You can listen to the call 
as it takes place, the number of people able to listen to the live call is limited to 90. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Policy Committee 

Councillors - Ludford (Chair), Grimshaw (Deputy Chair), Akbar, Davies, Leech and 
Taylor 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Policy Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 5 July 2018. 
 

5 - 6 

5.   Policy temporary revision 2021-26 report 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

7 - 126 



Licensing Policy Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Policy Committee monitors and keeps under review the Council’s 
policy with respect to its licensing functions during the three-year period of the policy, 
and makes arrangements for consulting statutory consultees and other appropriate 
persons or bodies in relation to the Council’s policy. The Committee then makes 
recommendations to the Council as Licensing Authority, as to any proposed revisions 
to its licensing policy during the period of the policy, and in relation to any new policy 
for the subsequent three-year period. 
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Ian Hinton Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 6 November 2020 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Mount 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Policy Committee  5 July 2018 

 

Licensing Policy Committee 

Minutes of a meeting held on 5 July 2018 

Acting under Delegated Powers 

 

Present: Councillor Ludford (Chair).                
Councillors Akbar, Davies and Grimshaw. 

   
LPC/18/01 Minutes 
 

Decision 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2018. 
 
LPC/18/02 Proposed special policy for the Ancoats and New Islington 

Development Framework area 
 
The report was presented by the Principal Licensing Officer and proposed revisions 
to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy to introduce a new special policy for 
the Ancoats and New Islington Development Framework area. 
 
The policy recognised that licensed premises are an integral part of our communities 
and the licensing policy is a key tool in ensuring the different circumstances of our 
neighbourhoods are taken into account.  
 
With this in mind, special policies have been established for specific areas of the city 
in Section 5 of the policy. These policies are designed to represent a specific 
response to particular circumstances for the area. 

 
In December 2016, the Council updated the Ancoats and New Islington 
Neighbourhood Development Framework (NDF), which was originally approved by 
Manchester City Council’s Executive Committee in October 2014. 

 
The Neighbourhood Development Framework has been established to ensure that 
there is clearer specific guidance and development principles for both these areas 
that will support future residential growth as part of the planned expansion of the city 
centre in the next ten to 15 years.  
 
The updated Framework set out that no licences would be granted beyond 11pm. 
Therefore, in order to align the Licensing Policy with the strategic vision of the 
Council, it is proposed to establish a special licensing policy for the Ancoats and New 
Islington Neighbourhood Development Framework area. 
 
A 12-week public consultation exercise was undertaken from 6 November 2017 to 29 
January 2018 in accordance with the proposals approved by the Policy Committee, 
and the response to that consultation were detailed in the report. 
 

Page 5

Item 4



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Policy Committee  5 July 2018 

 

There had been a large response to the consultation, 274 had responded and the 
consultation had received a lot of publicity as a result of an article in the local press.  
While there was a lot of support for not setting a specific terminal hour, results from 
the M4 postcode were more balanced.  The Committee discussed the report and 
noted that many residents of the area would not want later hours for licensable 
activities during the week as they work and need to sleep.   
 
The Principal Licensing Officer also told the Committee that the proposals were for a 
terminal hour for licensable activities of 11pm Sunday to Thursday, and Midnight on 
Friday and Saturday.  There would be an allowance of 30 minutes drinking up time 7 
days a week, so all premises would be closed and emptied by 11.30pm Sunday to 
Thursday, and 12.30am on Friday and Saturday.  
 
The Committee also discussed the issue of vulnerability, and that in certain parts of 
the City when all premises have closed the streets become a much less desirable 
place to walk through, but were told that this would be mitigated by the introduction of 
a CCTV network in the Ancoats and New Islington area.  The Committee were also 
told that all businesses both already operational and upcoming have agreed to join 
the newly formed Ancoats F&B network. The network will work closely with local 
residents, licencing, the neighbourhood team and GMP to make sure Ancoats is a 
safe and well ran area with conscientious licensees. 
 
Officers also confirmed that as a result of the consultation, the Proposed Special 
Policy would be reviewed on a regular basis, with the first review to take place 12 
months after the introduction of the Policy rather than the usual 3 years.  This would 
ensure that the Policy was working and fit for purpose.   
 
Decisions 
 

1. To note the report. 
 

2. To approve the proposed amendments. 
 

3. To agree that the policy is submitted to Council on 11 July 2018 with a 
recommendation that the policy is approved. 

 
 

Page 6

Item 4



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to:  Licensing Policy Committee – 16 November 2020 
  
Subject:  Revised Licensing Act Policy 2021 – 2026 

 
Report of:  Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
To present for approval by the Committee the re-instatement of the current 
Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the policy is submitted to Full Council on 26 November 2020 with a 
recommendation that the policy be approved and adopted with effect from 4 January 
2020 subject to a full review being conducted in 2021 when feasible in light of the 
Coronavirus pandemic.  
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the decisions proposed in this 
report on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city  

None 

 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class 
and home grown talent sustaining 
the city’s economic success 

 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

An effective licensing regime works with 
Operators and other agencies to ensure as far 
as it is able, matters of equality and local 
issues.   

A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit 
and work. 
 

The Licensing process provides for local 
residents and other interested parties to make 
representations in relation to licensing 
applications to safeguard local place based 

Page 7

Item 5



interests. Representations have to be directly 
related to the licensing objectives; in relation to 
the Licensing Act these are the prevention of 
crime and disorder, the prevention of public 
nuisance, public safety, and the protection of 
children from harm. 

A connected city: world class 
infrastructure and connectivity to 
drive growth 
 

Licensed premises play an important role in 
ensuring an economically successful City, and 
the Licensing Policy seeks to achieve desirable 
and high quality premises to help drive that 
growth.  

 
Full details are in the body of the report, along with any implications for: 
 

● Equal Opportunities Policy 
● Risk Management 
● Legal Considerations 

 

 
Financial Consequences – Revenue 
 
None 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital 
 
None 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Danielle Doyle  
Position: Licensing Unit Manager  
Telephone: 0161 234 4962  
E-mail: danielle.doyle@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: Fraser Swift 
Position: Principal Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 1176 
Email: fraser.swift@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

Page 8

Item 5

mailto:d.doyle@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:f.swift@manchester.gov.uk


1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 requires Manchester City Council to 

review its Licensing Policy every 5 years. The Council’s next 5-year policy is 
due to be published from January 2021.  

1.2 Ordinarily a revised policy statement would be prepared, approved for 
consultation and a 12-week public consultation be carried out in advance of a 
final revised policy being approved.  

1.3 Due to the extraordinary impact of the Coronavirus pandemic in 2020, this full 
review has not been able to take place.  

1.4 Councils, including Manchester, sought a 2-year pause from the Government 
on the requirement to review statements of licensing policy, but this was 
deemed not to be feasible as to do so would require primary legislation.  

1.5 Therefore, it is proposed to carry over the current policy subject to a full review 
being carried out in 2021, including a new cumulative impact assessment for 
the Fallowfield and Wilmslow Road cumulative impact policy, when feasible. 

1.6 Responsible authorities, licensed trade networks and local councillors have 
been consulted on this proposed approach. An update will be given to the 
committee on any responses. 

2.0 Reasons for this approach 
 

2.1 The impact of the Coronavirus pandemic on the city’s licensed premises and 
night time economy has been severe.  

2.2 Our night-time economy statistical data, which we would have relied upon for 
this process prior to March 2020, does not represent the reality which we are 
now in and it is not currently clear what the lasting impacts on the sector will 
be. We have unfortunately already seen several licensed premises close due 
to the pandemic, and venues such as nightclubs have been unable to open 
since March. It will be important to ensure that the reviewed policy effectively 
promotes the future for licensed premises as we move beyond the pandemic.  

2.3 The Council is reviewing its 10-year Our Manchester Strategy in light of the 
pandemic, and the refresh will be published in 2021. Reviewing the licensing 
policy next year will enable us to ensure it align with the updated strategic 
vision. 

3.0 Updates to policy 
 

3.1 Only typographical corrections and updates to Responsible Authority details 
have been made. A copy is provided at Appendix 1. 

4.0 Key Policies and Considerations 
 
4.1 The proposals concern the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy under the 

Licensing Act 2003. 

Page 9

Item 5



 
 
5.0 Conclusion 
 
5.1 That the policy is submitted to Full Council on 26 November 2020 with a 

recommendation that the policy be approved and adopted with effect from 4 
January 2020 subject to a full review being conducted in 2021 when feasible 
in light of the Coronavirus pandemic.  

 
 

Page 10

Item 5



 
 

Page 1 of 115 
 

 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 

2021–2026 
 

Interim Review 2021-22 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11

Item 5Appendix 1,



 
 

Page 2 of 115 
 

Published January 2021 

 

Contents￼1 

Contents ............................................................................................................................... 2 

Foreword by Leader .............................................................................................................. 7 

1 Introduction and Guide to Manchester’s Licensing Policy ................................................ 8 

Guide to the Policy .................................................................................................... 8 

2 Implementation of this Statement of Licensing Policy .................................................... 11 

Consultation for the Licensing Policy ....................................................................... 11 

Integration with other strategies ............................................................................... 11 

Refreshed Greater Manchester Strategy ................................................................. 11 

Draft Manchester Strategy ....................................................................................... 12 

Cultural Strategy ...................................................................................................... 13 

Manchester Community Safety Strategy .................................................................. 13 

The Core Strategy ................................................................................................... 13 

The Manchester Alcohol Strategy ...............................
[...]
ations imposed 
on this system.  
 

Variation See Application to vary a premises licence 

Vertical drinking  The sale and consumption of alcohol at premises with little or no 
seating for patrons. 

Page 122

Item 5Appendix 1,



 
 

Page 113 of 115 
 

Appendix 7: Map of the Fallowfield/Wilmslow Road Special Policy 
area  

 

Page 123

Item 5Appendix 1,



 
 

Page 114 of 115 
 

Appendix 8: Map of the Withington Stress Area to which a Special 
Policy applies 

  

Page 124

Item 5Appendix 1,



 
 

Page 115 of 115 
 

Appendix 9: Map of Ancoats and New Islington Regeneration 
Framework Area 

 

©  Crown copyright and database rights 2012 2  

                Ordnance Survey 100019568     

Page 125

Item 5Appendix 1,



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Policy temporary revision 2021-26 report
	Policy (21-22 Temp) (Appendix 1)




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Policy Committee  16 November 2020 

Licensing Policy Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 16 November 2020 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ludford – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Grimshaw, Akbar, Davies and Leech 
 
Apologies: Councillor Taylor 
  
 
LPC/20/1. Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2018. 
 
LPC/20/2. Policy temporary revision 2021-26 report  
 
The report was presented by the Principal Licensing Officer. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer stated that the Licensing Act 2003 requires 
Manchester City Council to review the Licensing Policy every 5 years and that this 
would normally have had a 12 week consultation period before being brought before 
the Committee. The Principal Licensing Officer explained that the Coronavirus had 
had a huge impact on the ability to make effective judgements on the Policy due to 
the closure of licensed premises, the major effect on the economy and the ongoing 
changes with regards to premises freedom to open and trade. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer gave mention to 3 local residents groups in the 
Fallowfield, Withington and West Didsbury areas having raised queries regarding the 
rise in outdoor drinking due to premises being limited to off-sales during lockdown 
periods. These residents’ groups felt that this had brought about in increase in litter in 
their areas. The Principal Licensing Officer also explained that residents’ groups had 
enquired as to how they could play a larger part in contributing to licensing 
applications and stated that the Licensing officers would engage with these residents’ 
groups to request details on how they feel improvements could be made. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer mentioned that there had been an enquiry as to 
including Public Health concerns to the Licensing Objectives and explained that it 
could not be added as this was not an obligation under current Government 
guidelines. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer stated that Licensing officers would work on the 
aforementioned issues and use the responses to inform future policy and 
recommended that the report was approved for inclusion of the Full Council meeting 
on 25 November 2020. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Policy Committee  16 November 2020 

The Committee requested information on how Manchester University is involved in 
tackling disturbances in the CIP zones and the Principal Licensing Officer stated that 
they would bring back some details on this at the next Licensing Policy Committee 
meeting. 
 
The Committee stated that they felt that the issue of Public Health was connected to 
Licensing matters and the Principal Licensing Officer agreed but stated that it was an 
issue to be mindful of only, in that Public Health cannot be added to the current 
Licensing Objectives under current Government guidance. 
 
The Committee also raised the issue of how Government Policies around 
Coronavirus and Premises were at odds with Manchester’s Licensing Policy in that 
drink had been allowed to be served as off-sales in open containers. The Principal 
Licensing Officer responded to say that there is now the benefit of hindsight to 
counter this kind of issue when shaping up the future Licensing Policy. 
 
The Committee gave mention to Scotland having Public Health included in their 
Licensing Objectives and the Committee confirmed that they could see the benefits in 
this. 
 
The Committee raised the issue of “bottomless deals” which encouraged 
overconsumption and the Principal Licensing Officer explained that Licensing officers 
and GMP make checks and judge each premises on their own merits. 
 
The Committee also raised the issue of premises using branded containers which 
helped identify where litter was coming from and questioned if this required 
addressing further and the Principal Licensing Officer agreed and stated that this 
could be factored into future Licensing Policy. 
 
In concluding information relating to the report, the Principal Licensing Officer stated 
that a full review was to follow. 
 
Decision 
 
To agree that the policy is submitted to Council on 25 November 2020 with a 
recommendation that the policy is approved and adopted with effect from 4 January 
2021 subject to a full review being conducted in 2021 when feasible in light of the 
Coronavirus pandemic.  
 
 
 


